
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276135 

Please ask for Joanna Piech 
Email: joanna.piech@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Thursday 7 December 2023 
10:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

29 November 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Please see attached notes 
  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 (Pages 9 - 12) 
    
4.  Appointment of a New Member to the 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 
(Pages 13 - 14) 

    
5.  Application for Permission  
    

a)  Application by The Cabinet, Staffordshire County 
Council at Littleton Green Community School, 
Colliers Way, Huntington, Cannock WS12 4UD 
ref. SCC/23/0079/FULL-MIN 

(Pages 15 - 34) 

   
 Provision of stand-alone building to provide an 

Alternative Centre for Learning 
 

    
b)  Application by Land Recovery Ltd. at Biddulph, 

Staffordshire, ST8 7RU ref. SM.15/02/101 MW 
(Pages 35 - 140) 

   
 Application for the Periodic Review (under the 

Environment Act 1995) of the Scheme of 
 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Conditions ref. SM.EA/4  
    

6.  Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half 
Year Report 

(Pages 141 - 150) 

    
7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below”. 
 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil. 

 

   
 
 

Membership 

David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Paul Snape 
Jeremy Oates 
Mark Winnington (Chair) 
Jak Abrahams 
Arshad Afsar 
Richard Cox 
John Francis 

Philip Hudson 
Tom Loughbrough-Rudd 
Robert Pritchard 
Mike Sutherland 
Jill Waring 
Johnny McMahon 
Carolyn Trowbridge 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 



 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





Planning Committee Agenda Notes 
 
Note 1 
 
The County Council has in place a scheme to allow Public Speaking at 
meetings, whereby representations may be made direct to the Planning 
Committee on these items. 
 
The County Council’s rules governing this facility are contained in the 
Protocol on Making Representations Direct to the Planning Committee which 
can be found on the Staffordshire County Council Website 
(www.staffordshire.gov.uk) (click on Browse site, click Environment > 
Planning > Planning Committee Homepage, and then click on “Planning 
Committee – Public Speaking Protocol”, under the Related information 
heading). Alternatively, a copy of the Protocol may be obta
[...]
 failing which the Committee reserve the 
right to determine the application on the basis of the original 
submission as it stood before the applicant’s request was made. 

 
2. Under no circumstances will the County Council accept a second 

request for deferral of an application. 
 
3. The County Council will not object to applicants formally withdrawing 

applications before they are determined whether they are applications 
being considered for the first time or following an accepted deferral 
request. 

 

Page 6



Note 3 
 

Policy for Committee Site Visits 
 

1. Committee Site Visits should only take place where:- 
 
 (a) The visual verbal and written material is insufficient to convey a 

clear impression of the impacts and affects on the site and its 
surroundings. 

 
 (b) Specific impacts/effects such as landscape, visual amenity, 

highways and proximity to properties need to be inspected 
because of the site’s location, topography and/or relationship 
with other sites/facilities which cannot be addressed in text 
form. 

 
 (c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be 

inspected. 
 
2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the 

applicant, objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in 
writing or during public speaking. 

 
3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last 

visit unless there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the 
last site visit. 

 
4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with 

the Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on 
the Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier. 

 
 

Page 7





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 8 June 2023 
 

Present: Mark Winnington (Chair) 
 

Attendance 
 

David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Paul Snape 
Jeremy Oates 
Jak Abrahams 
Arshad Afsar 
Richard Cox 
 

John Francis 
Philip Hudson 
Tom Loughbrough-Rudd 
Mike Sutherland 
Johnny McMahon 
Carolyn Trowbridge 
 

 
Part One 
 
1. Apologies: Robert Pritchard and Jill Waring 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Loughbrough-Rudd declared an interest in item 5a due to residing 
at Streethay where the concrete would be required in connection with the construction of 
HS2.  
 
Councillors Francis, Winnington, Hudson and Snape declared an interest in 
item 4 on the agenda due to all being members of Staffordshire County 
Showground committee. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Panel 
 
Resolved – That (a) the following Members be appointed to the Countryside 
and Rights of Way Panel: 
 

• Mark Winnington (C) 
• David Smith (VC) 
• Jak Abrahams 
• Paul Snape 
• Jill Waring 
• Robert Pritchard 
• Philip Hudson 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 
5. Annual Report on Safety of Sports Grounds 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the work of the Safety of Sports 
Grounds team carried out from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. Members 
noted the County Council’s statutory obligations under the relevant 
legislation and the activities carried out to ensure that those duties had been 
met. 
 
Councillor Snape asked why policing wasn’t supplied for the Tamworth v 
Nuneaton football match and what planning was completed ahead of this? 
The Officer advised he would enquire further about this with the relevant 
people and get his feedback forwarded to Members once completed. 
 
Councillor Sutherland questioned if there were any time delays implementing 
Martin’s Law. The Officer confirmed that there is a summary to ensure 
Martin’s Law is incorporated and they will implement this on a case-by-case 
basis. The cases that are a higher risk will be completed first, but it is 
expected that all are to be completed in the financial year. 
 
Resolved – That the activity completed in respect of Safety of Sports 
Ground for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 be noted. 
 
6. Applications for Permission 
 
a) Application by Cemex UK Operations Ltd at Pyford Brook Quarry, Kings 
Bromley Road, Orgreave, Alrewas – SCC/23/0053/CON-PWA 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the 
submission requesting written approval in compliance with condition 9(f) 
(Extension of operating hours for concrete plant) of planning permission 
L.20/3/867 M at Pyford Brook Quarry, Kings Bromley Road, Alrewas. 
 
In accordance with the County Council’s scheme for public speaking at 
meetings, the Committee received representation from Mr S Threlfall, 
objecting to the submission and Ms E Pearman, supporting the submission. 
Ms Pearman mentioned that Cemex would keep the liaison committee 
informed about any extended working hours. 
 
Councillor Eagland, as Local Member, informed the Committee that she feels 
this submission should not be approved due to the adverse effects of the 
constituents within the local residents and visitors to Fradley Junction. 
 
The Committee discussed the effects of HS2 and that the contention by Mr 
Threlfall that the submission is premature at this stage as even before the 
site has started, Cemex are asking to extend their operating hours to 
produce concrete for HS2. Councillor Cox agreed that it was premature and 

Page 10



 

- 3 - 
 

commented about the increased highway safety risk, the effects on 
residential amenity and the Section 61 approval process handled by Lichfield 
District Council. Councillor McMahon questioned the alternatives to supplying 
concrete from this site, and the wider implications in terms of disruption to 
the HS2 programme and the planned night-time closures to the A38 and 
railway. The Case Officer advised that Cemex would have to go further afield 
to supply concrete to meet their contractual requirements to HS2 resulting in 
HGV traffic having to travel further. 
 
Councillor Loughbrough-Rudd commented about the impact of the HS2 works 
on residents living at Streethay before leaving the meeting and did not take part in the 
votes.  
 
Councillor Cox proposed that on the basis of the impact of traffic to 
residential amenities, the quality of life of residents, noise pollution, highway 
safety, the prematurity of the application and the detrimental impact on 
health that this submission should not be approved. This was seconded by 
Councillor Snape. 
 
Following a vote Councillor Cox‘s proposal was not carried and vote in favour 
of the original recommendation then took place.  
 
Following a vote it was: 
 

• Resolved – To approve - the request to extend the operating hours 
for the concrete plant to 31 July 2023 in compliance with condition 9(f) 
of the planning permission (ref.L.20/03/867 M) as described in the 
report. 

 
7. Planning, Policy and Development Control – Full Year Report 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure 
and Skills on the Planning, Policy and Development Control team annual 
report over the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The Committee were presented with details of the activities of the Planning 
Policy and Development Control team related to policy-making, development 
control performance against national and local targets and the staffing 
situation within the team. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Planning, Policy and 
Development team. 
 
Councillor Snape briefly stated that he also wished to thank the Officers that 
had been working with the Judicial Review for the Countryside and Rights of 
Way Panel for all their hard work. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 

Page 11



 

- 4 - 
 

 
8. Exclusion of the public 
 
The Chairman to move:- 
  
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 
9. Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions 
Report 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure 
and Skills on the work of the Planning Regulation team including details of 
the notices served from 1 April 2022 to 1 May 2023. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 12



 

Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 
Planning Committee - Thursday 07 December 2023 

 
Appointment of a New Member to the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Panel 
 
Recommendation  
 
a. I recommend that the Planning Committee appoint Councillor 

Trowbridge to sit on the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel in place 
of Councillor Hudson. 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 
Background 
 
1. The Planning Committee, at its meeting on 8th June 2023 appointed 

seven Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel: 
 

• Mark Winnington 
• David Smith 
• Jill Waring 
• Jak Abrahams 
• Paul Snape 
• Robert Pritchard 
• Phillip Hudson 

 
2. The Committee are requested to replace Councillor Hudson with 

Councillor Trowbridge on the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel. 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
N/A 
 
Legal Implications 
 
3. The Council Constitution states that “the Planning Committee will 

establish a Countryside and Rights of Way Panel of seven members of 
the Committee”. Currently the membership stands as six members 
currently appointed. 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
N/A 
 
Risk Implications 
 
Non-compliance with constitution.  
 
Climate Change Implications 
 
N/A 
 
List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
N/A 
 
Contact Details 
 
Assistant Director:  Kate Loader 
 
Report Author:   Joanna Piech 
Job Title:    MaDS Support Officer 
Telephone No.:   01785 276539 
E-Mail Address:  joanna.piech@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 14

mailto:joanna.piech@staffordshire.gov.uk


  

Local Member 

Councillor D.J. Williams Penkridge 

 
Planning Committee  7 December 2023 

County Development  

Application No (District):  SCC/23/0079/FULL-MIN (South Staffordshire)  

Applicant: The Cabinet, Staffordshire County Council 

Description: Provision of a stand-alone building to provide an 
Alternative Centre for Learning 

Location: Littleton Green Community School Colliers Way 
Huntington Cannock WS12 4UD 

Background/Introduction  

1. In 2006, planning permission was granted to construct the Littleton Green 
Community School to replace the former Huntington Primary School which 
comprised of older buildings on two sites situated either side of the A34, to 
the north of the current school’s location. 

2. Littleton Green is a 2-form entry primary school and nursery catering for 
children between the ages of 2 and 11. 

3. This report relates to a proposal for a new building to support the education 
of pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and is 
supported by the government’s ‘High Needs Provision Capital Allocations’ 
funding which aims to deliver new places and improve existing provision in 
education settings for pupils with SEND, particularly those with more 
complex needs, and for those pupils who require alternative provision. 

Site and Surroundings  

4. The school is in Huntington village, north of Cannock and vehicular access to 
the school is achieved via Colliers Way, which connects to the Stafford Road 
(A34). The school is located on part of the former Littleton Colliery. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5(a)

https://planning.agileapplications.co.uk/staffordshire/application-details/28695


  

 

Extract from applicant’s ‘Location Plan’ (Dwg no 5924/A001 rev P2). 

5. The application site comprises of 2.6 hectares of land mainly used as a 
playing field within the boundary of the school and is situated to the south of 
the existing school buildings and a ‘multi-use games area’ (MUGA). Part o
[...]
tions.co.uk/staffordshire/application-details/27274
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made


  

Council commented that the proposed building is closer to existing residential 
development than the existing buildings, but it is considered that the 
proposed building would have a negligible additional impact on the amenity 
of residential neighbours.   

26  South Staffordshire District Council (Environmental Health) – no 
response. 

27. Huntington Parish Council - no objections. The Parish Council ask for 
concerns about parking during school drop off and pick up times, and the 
drainage of the site be considered. 

28. Coal Authority - no objections.  The application site falls within the defined 
‘Development High Risk Area’ [for coalfields] but the proposed building is 
outside the zones of influence of two former mine entries within the 
application site. Having regard to the site’s location, the Coal Authority 
recommend an informative note should permission be granted. 

29. Sport England (SE)– object on grounds that the proposal would lead to the 
loss of playing field in an area where there is a deficiency in the provision of 
playing fields. SE commented that the proposed development does not 
accord with any of their playing fields policy exceptions or any of the 
specified justifications in paragraph 99 of the NPPF [refer to section 8 – 
‘Promoting healthy and safe communities’] which both seek to protect 
playing fields from development. SE advise that if the County Planning 
Authority be minded to grant planning permission for the proposal, contrary 
to Sport England’s objection, then in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021, the application should be 
referred to the Secretary of State via the Planning Casework Unit. [Note: 
further correspondence with Sport England is referred to in the Observations 
section below]. 

30. Staf
[...]
anning policy supports proposals that enhance community 
facilities and lead to the provision of additional facilities that improve the 
wellbeing and cohesion of local communities. 

 
b) The Department of Education has issued a Section 77 approval for the 

change of use on the basis that the net loss would only be 0.46% of the 
total playing field available. 

 
c) There is surplus space elsewhere on the playing field that could easily 

accommodate a mini 5v5 football pitch even though the latest Playing 
Pitch Strategy and Action Plan for the District shows that there is no 
local need for a mini 5v5 pitch, and there is potential for additional 
provision at a nearby recreation ground. 

 
d) The proposal does not affect the 7v7 football pitch which was previously 

used by a local football club. 
 
e) Funding to achieve the mitigation suggested by Sport England is not 

available. 

56. Finally as mentioned earlier, it is important to note that as the proposal 
affects a school playing field and Sport England has objected, if the Planning 
Committee accept the recommendation to permit the development, it would 
be necessary to consult the Secretary of State c/o the Planning Casework 
Unit in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2021 before planning permission can be issued. 

57. Conclusion: Having regard to the development plan policies, material 
considerations, representations and the consultee comments referred to 
above, it is reasonable to conclude that although there would be an impact 
on the school’s playing field capacity, this is outweighed by the material 
planning benefits of the proposed development. However, having regard to 
the objection by Sport England, it would be necessary to refer the decision to 
the Secretary of State. 

Design 

58. South Staffordshire Local Plan (Core Policy 4 - Promoting High Quality 
Design) sets an expectation that all development proposals achieve a high 
quality of des
[...]
ccords with the development plan Page 29

https://www.sstaffs.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-south-staffordshire-local-plan


  

and as such represents sustainable development, and there are no clear and 
convincing reasons to indicate that the application for planning permission 
should not be permitted. 

70. As the proposal represents ‘playing field development’, it would be necessary 
to refer this case to the Secretary of State at the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities c/o the Planning Casework Unit before 
planning permission can be issued. 

Recommendation 

As the proposed stand-alone building to provide an Alternative Centre for Learning 
at Littleton Green Community School Colliers Way Huntington Cannock is ‘playing 
field development’ and Sport England has objected… 

… to consult the Secretary of State at the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities c/o the Planning Casework Unit to advise that having regard to the 
matters referred to in the report, the County Council is MINDED TO PERMIT the 
proposed development under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 (as amended), subject to the planning conditions 
referred to below. 

The conditions to include the following: 

Definition of the consent 

1. To define the permission with reference to the latest documents and plans. 

Commencement and Cessation of the development 

2. To define the date of commencement and to require notification of that date 
and the date when the development is brought into use. 

Construction Environmental Management 

3. To require submission of a detailed Construction Environmental Management 
Plan.  

Site Preparation and Construction Hours 

4. To define hours when site preparation or construction works shall take place.  

5. To define hours when site preparation or construction vehicles shall enter or 
leave the Site. 

External Cladding 

6. To require the approval of the colour(s) of the cladding 
[...]
d Risk Management Team have 
no objection subject to conditions requiring the submission of detailed 
engineering drawings of any proposed diversion works of Ordinary 
Watercourses and that mineral extraction does not recommence until 
an Ordinary Watercourse Consent has been obtained (a condition is 
recommended - see Appendix 2). 

Overall Conclusion 

100. Overall, as an exercise of judgement, taking the relevant up-to-date 
development plan policies as a whole and having given consideration to the 
Scheme of Conditions, the supporting and environmental information, 
including the information subsequently received, the consultee comments, 
the representations and the other material considerations, all referred to 
above, it is reasonable to conclude that the Proposed Scheme of Conditions, 
as modified, would: 

Page 65

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/regulation/2/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/regulation/2/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/regulation/2/made


  

 
 

• ensure that the site can operate and be restored to higher environmental 
standards;  

• bring the conditions in to line with current policies and practices; and,  

• not prejudice to an unreasonable degree the economic viability of the 
operation or the asset value of the site. 

Recommendation 

To APPROVE the Proposed Scheme of Conditions, as modified by the County 
Council, and set out in full in Appendix 2. 

 
Case Officer: David Bray - Tel: (01785) 277273 

email: david.bray@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

The list of background papers for this report is available on request by 
email sent to planning@staffordshire.gov.uk. 

Page 66

mailto:david.bray@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning@staffordshire.gov.uk


  

 
 

Appendix 1 – The Proposed Scheme of Conditions, the recommended modifications and 
additional conditions 

No Applicant’s Proposed 
Conditions/Reasons 
(updated in the Statement of 
Common Ground - Conditions 
V2.0 (dated 17/05/202
[...]
a/file/1126647/NPPF_July_2021_-_showing_proposed_changes.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/conserving-and-enhancing-the-historic-environment
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/design
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/environmental-impact-assessment
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-and-coastal-change
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/green-belt
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/health-and-wellbeing
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/land-stability
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/light-pollution
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/minerals
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/minerals#review-of-minerals-planning-conditions
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/natural-environment
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/natural-environment#biodiversity-geodiversity-and-ecosystems
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/noise--2
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/open-space-sports-and-recreation-facilities-public-rights-of-way-and-local-green-space
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/open-space-sports-and-recreation-facilities-public-rights-of-way-and-local-green-space
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/planning-obligations
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/transport-evidence-bases-in-plan-making-and-decision-taking
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/travel-plans-transport-assessments-and-statements
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/use-of-planning-conditions


 

 

Local Members 
N/A 

 
Planning Committee – 7 December 2023 

 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
Planning, Policy and Development Control Team 

Half Year Report 

Purpose of the Report 

This report is to inform the Planning Committee about our planning policy-making 
and planning development control activities and related matters in the first half of 
2023-24. 

Recommendation 
That the report be noted. 

Summary 

Planning policy-making performance  

We are continuing to monitor our Mineral and Waste Local Plans and we have 
recently published our latest Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for 2022-23. 

Our AMR concludes that: 

[...]
cil's own 'major development' decisions 

2023-24 (90%) 100% 
3 out of 3 

2022-23 (90%) 100% 
1 out of 1 

2021-22 (90%) Nil 
0 out of 0 

Applications determined under delegated powers 

2023-24 (80%) 94% 
16 out of 17 

2022-23 (80%) 83% 
10 out of 12 

2021-22 (80%) 82% 
9 out of 11 

 

Page 149




	Agenda
	 Please see attached notes
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023
	4 Appointment of a New Member to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel
	Planning Committee - Thursday 07 December 2023
	Appointment of a New Member to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel
	Recommendation
	Background
	Equalities Implications
	Legal Implications
	Resource and Value for Money Implications
	Risk Implications
	Climate Change Implications

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details

	5(a) Application by The Cabinet, Staffordshire County Council at Littleton Green Community School, Colliers Way, Huntington, Cannock WS12 4UD ref. SCC/23/0079/FULL-MIN
	Local Member
	County Development
	Application No (District):  SCC/23/0079/FULL-MIN (South Staffordshire)
	Applicant: The Cabinet, Staffordshire County Council
	Description: Provision of a stand-alone building to provide an Alternative Centre for Learning
	Location: Littleton Green Community School Colliers Way Huntington Cannock WS12 4UD
	Background/Introduction
	Site and Surroundings
	Summary of Proposals
	Proposed Alternative Learning Centre
	External works

	The Applicant’s Case
	Relevant Planning History
	Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
	Findings of Consultations
	Internal
	External

	Publicity and Representations
	The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other material planning considerations relevant to this decision
	Observations
	The general development plan policy and other material planning considerations.
	Development at Schools

	The site-specific development plan policy considerations and matters raised by consultees – loss of playing field and design.
	Loss of playing field.
	Design
	Traffic Impact


	Overall Conclusion
	Recommendation
	Appendix 1 The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other material planning considerations, relevant to this decision
	The development plan policies and proposals
	The other material planning considerations



	5(b) Application by Land Recovery Ltd. at Biddulph, Staffordshire, ST8 7RU ref. SM.15/02/101 MW
	Local Member
	Minerals County Matter
	Application No (District): SM.15/02/101 MW (Staffordshire Moorlands).
	Applicant: Land Recovery Ltd.
	Description:  Application for the Periodic Review (under the Environment Act 1995) of the Scheme of Conditions SM.EA/4.
	Location: Hurst Quarry, Biddulph, Staffordshire, ST8 7RU.
	Background/Introduction
	Review of Mineral Permissions (ROMPs)
	Site and Surroundings
	Summary of Proposals

	The Applicant’s Case
	Relevant Planning History
	Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
	Findings of Consultations
	Internal
	External

	Publicity and Representations
	The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other material planning considerations relevant to this decision
	Observations
	Mineral planning policy and other material planning considerations
	The site-specific development plan policy considerations including - Green Belt, Loss of habitat / Impact on wildlife and Traffic / Highways Safety
	Traffic / Highways Safety

	The need to update the planning conditions.

	Overall Conclusion
	Recommendation
	Appendix 1 – The Proposed Scheme of Conditions, the recommended modifications and additional conditions
	The recommended informatives
	Appendix 2 The Recommended Scheme of Conditions
	Definition of the Permission/ Decision Notice
	Commencement of the Development and Notifications
	Cessation of the Development and Expiry of the Permission
	Detailed Working Strategy and Review
	Management of the operations
	Site Access and Highway Safety
	General Environmental Protection
	Restoration and Aftercare
	Premature cessation of the permitted operations
	Record Keeping
	Hurst Quarry Liaison Committee
	Informatives
	Appendix 3 Relevant Planning History
	Appendix 4 Summary of the Findings of the Environmental Statement (ES) (and the environmental information subsequently received).
	Appendix 5 The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other material planning considerations, relevant to this decision.
	The development plan policies and proposals
	The other material planning considerations



	6 Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year Report
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendation
	Summary
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance – Q1 and Q2 of 2023-24
	Staffing and Caseload

	Background
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance
	Staffing and Caseload
	List of Background Papers
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Planning Development Control - Quarterly Performance– 2023-24
	Appendix 3 Comparison with the previous two years

	Performance




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 7 December 2023 
 

Present: Mark Winnington (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
John Francis 
Philip Hudson 
Tom Loughbrough-Rudd 

Robert Pritchard 
Mike Sutherland 
Johnny McMahon 
Carolyn Trowbridge 
 

 
Apologies: Paul Snape, Arshad Afsar, Richard Cox and Jill Waring 
 
Part One 
 
10. Declarations of Interest 

 
In accordance with the Staffordshire County Council’s Planning Committee 
Members’ Guidance Protocol, Councillor Pritchard declared an interest in 
item 5a as a Cabinet Support Member and indicated that he would leave 
the room during the debate. 

 
11. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
12. Appointment of a New Member to the Countryside and Rights of 

Way Panel 
 

Resolved – That Councillor Trowbridge be appointed to the Countryside 
and Rights of Way Panel in place of Councillor Hudson. 

 
13. Application for Permission 
 
14. Application by The Cabinet, Staffordshire County Council at 

Littleton Green Community School, Colliers Way, Huntington, 
Cannock WS12 4UD ref. SCC/23/0079/FULL-MIN 

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the 
proposed application by The Cabinet for the provision of a stand-alone 
building to provide an alternative centre for learning for Littleton Green 
Community School, Huntington, Cannock, WS12 4UD.  
 
The Committee were advised that Sport England had objected to the 
application and so in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 



 

(Consultation) (England) Direction 2021, the application should be 
referred to the Secretary of State via the Planning Casework Unit where 
the Committee minded to approve the application. 
 
In accordance with the County Council’s scheme for public speaking at 
meetings, the Committee received a representation from the Head 
Teacher of Littleton Green Community School, Lynn Thorneycroft in 
support of the application.  
 
Note by clerk: Councillor Pritchard heard the presentation and left the 
room before any debate.  
 
The Committee were advised that the County Council would fund the 
proposed development.  
 
The Committee discussed the proximity of the development to the nearest 
GP surgery and were advised that that concerns about construction traffic 
could be addressed by the Construction Environmental Management Plan 
condition.  
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
Resolved – To consult the Secretary of State at the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities c/o the Planning Casework Unit to 
advise that having regard to the matters refer to in the report, the County 
Council was minded to permit the proposed development under Regulation 
3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 (as 
amended), subject to the planning conditions referred to in the report. 
 
Note by Clerk: Councillor Pritchard returned to the room. 

 
15. Application by Land Recovery Ltd. at Biddulph, Staffordshire, ST8 

7RU ref. SM.15/02/101 MW 
 

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the 
submission requesting the approval of the Proposed Scheme of 
Conditions, as modified by the County Council, for the land at Hurst 
Quarry, Biddulph, Staffordshire, ST8 7RU.  
 
In accordance with the County Council’s scheme for public speaking at 
meetings, the Committee received representation from Mark Smedley 
supporting the application.  
 
The Committee sought assurances regarding the end date for the quarry 
(2036). The Committee were advised that if the quarry finished sooner the 
conditions require the final restoration and aftercare to commence. 
 



 

Following a vote it was: 
 
Resolved – To approve the Proposed Scheme of Conditions, as modified 
by the County Council, and set out in full in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
16. Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year Report 

 
The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills on the Planning, Policy and Development Control 
team Half Year report for 2023-2024.  
 
The Committee were presented with details of the activities of the 
Planning Policy and Development Control team related to policy-making, 
development control performance against national and local targets and 
the staffing situation within the team.  
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Planning, Policy and 
Development team.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 

 
17. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


